



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 381 of 1988**

Jugal Kishore And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Ajay Singh, Suresh Yadav, V.D.Ojha  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

---

**Court No. - 74**

**HON'BLE SANJAY KUMAR PACHORI, J.**

**In Re. :- Criminal Misc. Recall Application No. 03 of 2026**

1. The instant recall application has been filed by the appellant no. 3- Subash Chandra and appellant no. 4- Gango Devi to recall the order dated 19.02.2026 passed by this Court, whereby non-bailable warrant has been issued and the appellant nos. 3 and 4 are in prison in pursuance of process of Non-Bailable Warrant.
2. The grounds shown are sufficient.
3. The recall application is allowed and the order dated 19.02.2026 passed by this Court is hereby recalled.
4. In view of the above facts and circumstances of the case, let the present appellant no. 4 be released on bail on furnishing personal bond of Rs. 50,000/- to the satisfaction of the court concerned.
5. List this matter on 08.04.2026.
6. Office is directed to prepare paper-book and give copies of the same to the learned counsel for the appellants and learned AGA for the State.

**(Sanjay Kumar Pachori,J.)**

**March 18, 2026**

Rama Kant